
UTEP (2-10 , 1-7) -vs- Middle Tennessee (8-4 , 6-2)
11/30/2013 at Murfreesboro, TN (Floyd)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:50 PM   End of Game: 5:52   Duration: 3:02
Referee: James Jones   Line Judge: Scott Held   Side Judge: Greg Shields   Umpire: Mark Baynes
Back Judge: Tom Healey   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Gary Calip   Field Judge: Adrian Carson
Temperature: 58   Wind: S at 15   Weather: Sunny and nice

Date: 11/30/2013
Site: Murfreesboro, TN (Floyd)
Attendance: 11,560

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UTEP 0 7 10 0 17
MT 17 17 14 0 48

Qtr Time Scoring Play UTEP MT

1st 10:56
MT - HENRY, Marcus 21 yd pass from KILGORE, Logan (CLARK, Cody kick) 6 plays, 71 yards, TOP
2:45 0 7

1st 07:40 MT - CLARK, Cody 21 yd field goal 6 plays, 38 yards, TOP 1:58 0 10
1st 03:06 MT - TUCKER, Shane 1 yd run (CLARK, Cody kick), 10 plays, 62 yards, TOP 3:38 0 17
2nd 14:54 MT - BRYSON, J. 10 yd run (CLARK, Cody kick), 4 plays, 75 yards, TOP 1:11 0 24
2nd 08:31 UTEP - JEFFERY, Nathan 3 yd run (MATTOX, Jay kick), 13 plays, 65 yards, TOP 6:23 7 24

2nd 04:20
MT - JEFFERSON, T. 25 yd pass from KILGORE, Logan (CLARK, Cody kick) 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP
4:11 7 31

2nd 00:03 MT - CLARK, Cody 26 yd field goal 12 plays, 81 yards, TOP 2:20 7 34
3rd 13:54 MT - BRYSON, J. 6 yd run (CLARK, Cody kick), 3 plays, 75 yards, TOP 1:06 7 41
3rd 10:16 UTEP - JEFFERY, Nathan 1 yd run (MATTOX, Jay kick), 8 plays, 81 yards, TOP 3:38 14 41
3rd 05:55 UTEP - MATTOX, Jay 41 yd field goal 5 plays, 52 yards, TOP 2:30 17 41
3rd 02:14 MT - PARKER, Jordan 36 yd run (ROOKER, Canon kick), 7 plays, 74 yards, TOP 3:41 17 48



Team Statistics UTEP MT
FIRST DOWNS 14 27
    Rushing 9 13
    Passing 5 13
    Penalty 0 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 177 304
    Attempts 36 48
    Avg. Per Rush 4.9 6.3
    Rushing TDs 2 4
    Yards Gained 191 311
    Yds. Lost 14 7
NET YARDS Passing 122 325
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 14-24-0 19-27-1
    Avg. / Att. 5.1 12.0
    Avg. / Comp. 8.7 17.1
    TDs 0 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 299 629
    Plays 60 75
    Avg. / Play 5.0 8.4
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 3-25 2-20
PUNTS-YARDS 7-241 3-101
    Avg. / Punt 34.4 33.7
    Net / Punt 34.7 27.0
    Inside 20 1 2
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 1
    Fair Catch 4 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-257 9-532
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 64.3 59.1
    Net Yards / Kickoff 43.5 38.4
    Touchbacks 3 3
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1--2-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 -2.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 6-126-0 1-23-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 21.0 23.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:48 31:12
        1st Quarter 5:34 9:26
        2nd Quarter 8:23 6:37
        3rd Quarter 7:31 7:29
        4th Quarter 7:20 7:40
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 14 11 of 16
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 5-5
        Touchdowns 2-2 3-5
        Field Goals 0-2 2-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-1 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 6-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

UTEP Middle Tennessee

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
LEFTWICH, Mack 14 24 122 0 0 48 0
Totals 14 24 122 0 0 48 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
KILGORE, Logan 19 27 325 2 1 69 1
Totals 19 27 325 2 1 69 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
JEFFERY, Nathan 20 140 0 140 2 55 7.0
LEFTWICH, Mack 7 18 3 15 0 11 2.1
SULLIVAN,Blaire 5 22 10 12 0 8 2.4
BELL, Josh 3 11 0 11 0 5 3.7
DOWELL, L. 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 36 191 14 177 2 55 4.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
BRYSON, J. 15 125 5 120 2 49 8.0
PARKER, Jordan 7 85 0 85 1 36 12.1
CARMICHAEL, C. 10 38 0 38 0 20 3.8
GRAMMER, Austin 2 25 0 25 0 18 12.5
CALHOUN, D. 6 14 1 13 0 9 2.2
TUCKER, Shane 4 10 0 10 1 7 2.5
WHATLEY, Reggie 2 9 0 9 0 9 4.5
KILGORE, Logan 2 5 1 4 0 5 2.0
Totals 48 311 7 304 4 49 6.3

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
WENRICK, Craig 2 50 0 48
TOMLINSON, Eric 4 42 0 20
LESLIE, Jordan 2 13 0 8
BELL, Josh 3 7 0 4
HAMILTON, Ian 2 5 0 3
CARREON, Peter 1 5 0 5
Totals 14 122 0 48

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
GRISWOULD, Kyle 5 101 0 69
HENRY, Marcus 3 68 1 28
CLARKE, Devin 3 48 0 35
JEFFERSON, T. 2 36 1 25
BRYSON, J. 3 23 0 11
FRAZIER, D. 1 20 0 20
COLLIS, C. 1 17 0 17
CORBALEY, J. 1 12 0 12
Totals 19 325 2 69

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
RUGGLES, Mike 7 241 34.4 42 1 0 0
Totals 7 241 34.4 42 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
LOPEZ, Zachary 1 31 31.0 31 1 0 0
DAVIS, Josh 2 70 35.0 38 1 1 0
Totals 3 101 33.0 38 2 1 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

HARRISON, I. 0 0 0 3 53 29 0 0 0
BELL, Josh 0 0 0 2 68 39 0 0 0
WENRICK, Craig 0 0 0 1 5 5 0 0 0
COCKRELL, Devin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 6 126 39 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

GRISWOULD, Kyle 1 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SINGLETARY, J. 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0
Total 1 -2 0 1 23 23 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
MATTOX, Jay 3rd 05:55 41 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
CLARK, Cody 1st 07:40 21 GOOD
CLARK, Cody 2nd 00:03 26 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
MATTOX, Jay 4 257 3 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
ROOKER, Canon 9 532 3 0 59.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
UTEP Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
SMITH, Dashone 9 2 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ERVING, Jameel 6 3 9 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
BAGLEY, Marcus 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ROPATI, A.J. 4 1 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
MILLER, Wesley 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MILLER, Horace 3 2 5 1.0/1 1.0/1 — —/— - — — —
BRESOLIN, Gino 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
PUENTE, Anthony 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GATHRITE, Nick 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DAVIDSON, James 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
COCKRELL, Devin 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
FIRSTLEY, Silas 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HARRISON, I. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
AYALA, Adam 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
JAMES, Adrian 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
TRAIL, Malcolm 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ROBERTSON, Roy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
CHAVIS, Maurice — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 51 18 69.0 3.0/7 1.0/1 — —/— 1-0 3 — —

Middle Tennessee Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
HENRY, C. 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
FARMER, R. 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BARBER, T.T. 3 2 5 2.0/12 —/— — 1/— - — — —
WALKER, Xavier 5 — 5 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
BYARD, Kevin 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ROBERTS, S. 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BLUNT, Roderic 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MCBRIDE, Jimal 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BURKE, Khari 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GILSTRAP, K. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
KELLY, John — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
STEWART, A. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
ROBERSON, James 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
CARMICHAEL, C. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WELLS, Ykeem 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
MCNEIL, Patrick 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
KING, Herbert — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
SEAMSTER, Sammy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BROWN, Chris — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ROBINSON, Veion — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
UGBOAJA, Max — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BASTIEN, S. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
NOLAN, Dearco 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
FENNELL, J. 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
BENNETT, D. — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ANTOINE, A. — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
BRIDGES, O'Shae — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 45 16 61.0 4.0/14 —/0 2 1/— - 3 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
UTEP

Middle Tennessee

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UTEP25 15:00 KO UTEP31 13:41 PUNT 3-6 1:19
1st UTEP25 10:56 KO UTEP42 09:38 FUMB 4-17 1:18
1st UTEP25 07:40 KO UTEP27 06:44 PUNT 3-2 0:56
1st UTEP39 03:06 KO UTEP43 01:05 PUNT 4-4 2:01
2nd UTEP35 14:54 KO MT00 08:31 TD 13-65 6:23
2nd UTEP40 04:20 KO UTEP48 02:23 PUNT 3-8 1:57
2nd UTEP35 00:03 KO UTEP35 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:03
3rd UTEP19 13:54 KO MT00 10:16 TD 8-81 3:38
3rd UTEP25 08:25 INT MT23 05:55 FG 5-52 2:30
3rd UTEP11 02:14 KO UTEP17 00:51 PUNT 3-6 1:23
4th UTEP20 12:12 PUNT UTEP35 08:52 PUNT 6-15 3:20
4th UTEP19 07:00 PUNT UTEP48 03:54 PUNT 6-29 3:06
4th UTEP10 00:54 PUNT UTEP24 00:00 HALF 3-14 0:54

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MT35 15:00 POSS MT35 15:00 KO 0-0 0:00
1st MT29 13:41 PUNT UTEP00 10:56 TD 6-71 2:45
1st UTEP42 09:38 FUMB UTEP04 07:40 FG 6-38 1:58
1st MT38 06:44 PUNT UTEP00 03:06 TD 10-62 3:38
1st MT25 01:05 PUNT UTEP00 14:54 TD 4-75 1:11
2nd MT25 08:31 KO UTEP00 04:20 TD 10-75 4:11
2nd MT10 02:23 PUNT UTEP09 00:03 FG 12-81 2:20
3rd MT25 15:00 KO UTEP00 13:54 TD 3-75 1:06
3rd MT25 10:16 KO MT44 08:25 INT 4-19 1:51
3rd MT26 05:55 KO UTEP00 02:14 TD 7-74 3:41
3rd MT42 00:51 PUNT UTEP32 12:12 PUNT 7-26 3:39
4th MT35 08:52 PUNT MT43 07:00 PUNT 3-8 1:52
4th MT29 03:54 PUNT UTEP41 00:54 PUNT 5-30 3:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Change of possession, MT ball on MT35, 1st and 10.
 

 

 

 

 

Middle Tennessee at 15:00
1st and 10 at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the UTEP0, touchback.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Middle Tennessee at 15:00
1st and 10 at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the UTEP0, touchback.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

UTEP at 15:00
1st and 10 at UTEP25 UTEP drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UTEP25 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for 2 yards to the UTEP27.
2nd and 8 at UTEP27 BELL, Josh rush for 4 yards to the UTEP31 (MCNEIL, Patrick).
3rd and 4 at UTEP31 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to FORD, Katrae.
4th and 4 at UTEP31 RUGGLES, Mike punt 38 yards to the MT31, GRISWOULD, Kyle return -2 yards to the MT29 (TRAIL, Malcolm).
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:19

UTEP at 15:00
1st and 10 at UTEP25 UTEP drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UTEP25 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for 2 yards to the UTEP27.
2nd and 8 at UTEP27 BELL, Josh rush for 4 yards to the UTEP31 (MCNEIL, Patrick).
3rd and 4 at UTEP31 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to FORD, Katrae.
4th and 4 at UTEP31 RUGGLES, Mike punt 38 yards to the MT31, GRISWOULD, Kyle return -2 yards to the MT29 (TRAIL, Malcolm).
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:19

Middle Tennessee at 13:41
1st and 10 at MT29 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 13:41.
1st and 10 at MT29 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete, PENALTY UTEP pass interference (TEZENO, Quinton) 15 yards to the MT44,

1ST DOWN MT, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MT44 TUCKER, Shane rush for 7 yards to the UTEP49 (AYALA, Adam).
2nd and 3 at UTEP49 TUCKER, Shane rush for 2 yards to the UTEP47 (MILLER, Horace).
3rd and 1 at UTEP47 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 20 yards to the UTEP27, 1ST DOWN MT (BRESOLIN, Gino).
1st and 10 at UTEP27 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to JEFFERSON, T..
2nd and 10 at UTEP27 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to COLLIS, C., PENALTY UTEP offside (DAVIDSON, James) 5 yards to the

UTEP22, NO PLAY.
2nd and 5 at UTEP22 BRYSON, J. rush for 1 yard to the UTEP21 (DAVIDSON, James).
3rd and 4 at UTEP21 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 21 yards to the UTEP0, 1ST DOWN MT, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 10:56.
1st and GOAL at UTEP03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the UTEP0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 2:45

UTEP 0-7 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 10:56
1st and 10 at UTEP25 UTEP drive start at 10:56.
1st and 10 at UTEP25 BELL, Josh rush for 2 yards to the UTEP27 (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
2nd and 8 at UTEP27 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to TOMLINSON, Eric for 20 yards to the UTEP47, 1ST DOWN UTEP (BYARD,

Kevin).
1st and 10 at UTEP47 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan.
2nd and 10 at UTEP47 PENALTY UTEP false start (HARPER, C.) 5 yards to the UTEP42.
2nd and 15 at UTEP42 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for no gain to the UTEP42, fumble forced by NOLAN, Dearco, fumble by JEFFERY, Nathan

recovered by MT BARBER, T.T. at UTEP42.
Total 4 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:18

UTEP at 10:56
1st and 10 at UTEP25 UTEP drive start at 10:56.
1st and 10 at UTEP25 BELL, Josh rush for 2 yards to the UTEP27 (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
2nd and 8 at UTEP27 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to TOMLINSON, Eric for 20 yards to the UTEP47, 1ST DOWN UTEP (BYARD,

Kevin).
1st and 10 at UTEP47 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan.
2nd and 10 at UTEP47 PENALTY UTEP false start (HARPER, C.) 5 yards to the UTEP42.
2nd and 15 at UTEP42 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for no gain to the UTEP42, fumble forced by NOLAN, Dearco, fumble by JEFFERY, Nathan

recovered by MT BARBER, T.T. at UTEP42.
Total 4 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:18

Middle Tennessee at 09:38
1st and 10 at UTEP42 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:38.The prior play was reviewed.  The field ruling stands.
1st and 10 at UTEP42 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to GRISWOULD, Kyle for 14 yards to the UTEP28, 1ST DOWN MT (SMITH,

Dashone).



1st and 10 at UTEP28 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to GRISWOULD, Kyle for 17 yards to the UTEP11, 1ST DOWN MT (COCKRELL,
Devin).

1st and 10 at UTEP11 PARKER, Jordan rush for 1 yard to the UTEP10 (BRESOLIN, Gino).
2nd and 9 at UTEP10 KILGORE, Logan rush for 5 yards to the UTEP5, out-of-bounds (SMITH, Dashone).
3rd and 4 at UTEP05 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to GRISWOULD, Kyle for 1 yard to the UTEP4 (SMITH, Dashone).
4th and 3 at UTEP04 CLARK, Cody field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 07:40.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the UTEP0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58

 

 

 

 

UTEP 0-10 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 07:40
1st and 10 at UTEP25 UTEP drive start at 07:40.
1st and 10 at UTEP25 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan, QB hurry by ANTOINE, A..
2nd and 10 at UTEP25 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the UTEP27 (MCNEIL, Patrick).
3rd and 8 at UTEP27 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to BELL, Josh.
4th and 8 at UTEP27 RUGGLES, Mike punt 35 yards to the MT38, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

UTEP at 07:40
1st and 10 at UTEP25 UTEP drive start at 07:40.
1st and 10 at UTEP25 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan, QB hurry by ANTOINE, A..
2nd and 10 at UTEP25 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the UTEP27 (MCNEIL, Patrick).
3rd and 8 at UTEP27 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to BELL, Josh.
4th and 8 at UTEP27 RUGGLES, Mike punt 35 yards to the MT38, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

Middle Tennessee at 06:44
1st and 10 at MT38 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 06:44.
1st and 10 at MT38 BRYSON, J. rush for 2 yards to the MT40 (COCKRELL, Devin).
2nd and 8 at MT40 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to HENRY, Marcus.The prior play was reviewed.  The field ruling stands.
3rd and 8 at MT40 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to CLARKE, Devin for 35 yards to the UTEP25, 1ST DOWN MT (HARRISON, I.).
1st and 10 at UTEP25 BRYSON, J. rush for 9 yards to the UTEP16 (FIRSTLEY, Silas).
2nd and 1 at UTEP16 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for no gain to the UTEP16 (BAGLEY, Marcus).
3rd and 1 at UTEP16 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 2 yards to the UTEP14, 1ST DOWN MT (ROPATI, A.J.).
1st and 10 at UTEP14 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to CORBALEY, J. for 12 yards to the UTEP2, 1ST DOWN MT (ERVING, Jameel).
1st and GOAL at UTEP02 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 1 yard to the UTEP1 (ROPATI, A.J.).
2nd and GOAL at UTEP01 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for no gain to the UTEP1 (BAGLEY, Marcus).
3rd and GOAL at UTEP01 TUCKER, Shane rush for 1 yard to the UTEP0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:06.
1st and GOAL at UTEP03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the UTEP0, BELL, Josh return 39 yards to the UTEP39 (CARMICHAEL, C.).
Total 10 plays, 62 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38

UTEP 0-17 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 03:06
1st and 10 at UTEP39 UTEP drive start at 03:06.
1st and 10 at UTEP39 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN UTEP (WALKER, Xavier).
1st and 10 at UTEP50 SULLIVAN,Blaire rush for loss of 10 yards to the UTEP40 (BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 20 at UTEP40 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to HAMILTON, Ian for 3 yards to the UTEP43 (BLUNT, Roderic).
3rd and 17 at UTEP43 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan.
4th and 17 at UTEP43 RUGGLES, Mike punt 32 yards to the MT25, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

UTEP at 03:06
1st and 10 at UTEP39 UTEP drive start at 03:06.
1st and 10 at UTEP39 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN UTEP (WALKER, Xavier).
1st and 10 at UTEP50 SULLIVAN,Blaire rush for loss of 10 yards to the UTEP40 (BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 20 at UTEP40 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to HAMILTON, Ian for 3 yards to the UTEP43 (BLUNT, Roderic).
3rd and 17 at UTEP43 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan.
4th and 17 at UTEP43 RUGGLES, Mike punt 32 yards to the MT25, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

Middle Tennessee at 01:05
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 01:05.
1st and 10 at MT25 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to JEFFERSON, T. for 11 yards to the MT36, 1ST DOWN MT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MT36 BRYSON, J. rush for 5 yards to the MT41 (JAMES, Adrian).
2nd and 5 at MT41 BRYSON, J. rush for 49 yards to the UTEP10, 1ST DOWN MT (SMITH, Dashone).

Middle Tennessee at 01:05
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 01:05.
1st and 10 at MT25 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to JEFFERSON, T. for 11 yards to the MT36, 1ST DOWN MT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MT36 BRYSON, J. rush for 5 yards to the MT41 (JAMES, Adrian).
2nd and 5 at MT41 BRYSON, J. rush for 49 yards to the UTEP10, 1ST DOWN MT (SMITH, Dashone).



 

 

 

 

 

Start of Quarter #2
1st and GOAL at UTEP10 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at UTEP10 BRYSON, J. rush for 10 yards to the UTEP0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:54.
1st and GOAL at UTEP03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 59 yards to the UTEP6, HARRISON, I. return 29 yards to the UTEP35 (CARMICHAEL, C.).
Total 4 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:11

UTEP 0-24 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 14:54
1st and 10 at UTEP35 UTEP drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at UTEP35 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 3 yards to the UTEP38 (HENRY, C.).
2nd and 7 at UTEP38 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for 1 yard to the UTEP39 (ROBERSON, James).
3rd and 6 at UTEP39 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to TOMLINSON, Eric for 13 yards to the MT48, 1ST DOWN UTEP (HENRY, C.).
1st and 10 at MT48 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to LESLIE, Jordan for 8 yards to the MT40 (GILSTRAP, K.).
2nd and 2 at MT40 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 7 yards to the MT33, 1ST DOWN UTEP (WALKER, Xavier).
1st and 10 at MT33 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 8 yards to the MT25 (WALKER, Xavier).
2nd and 2 at MT25 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to TOMLINSON, Eric for 5 yards to the MT20, 1ST DOWN UTEP (HENRY,

C.;BARBER, T.T.).
1st and 10 at MT20 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 8 yards to the MT12 (HENRY, C.;ROBERSON, James).
2nd and 2 at MT12 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan.
3rd and 2 at MT12 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 3 yards to the MT9, 1ST DOWN UTEP (ROBERTS, S.).
1st and GOAL at MT09 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT10 (FENNELL, J.).
2nd and GOAL at MT10 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 7 yards to the MT3 (WALKER, Xavier).
3rd and GOAL at MT03 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 3 yards to the MT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:31.The prior play was reviewed.  The field

ruling stands.
1st and GOAL at MT03 MATTOX, Jay kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UTEP35 MATTOX, Jay kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, touchback.
Total 13 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 6:23

UTEP 7-24 Middle Tennessee

Middle Tennessee at 08:31
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 08:31.
1st and 10 at MT25 WHATLEY, Reggie rush for no gain to the MT25 (ROPATI, A.J.).
2nd and 10 at MT25 WHATLEY, Reggie rush for 9 yards to the MT34 (SMITH, Dashone).
3rd and 1 at MT34 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 7 yards to the MT41, 1ST DOWN MT (BAGLEY, Marcus;SMITH, Dashone).
1st and 10 at MT41 PARKER, Jordan rush for 19 yards to the UTEP40, 1ST DOWN MT (BAGLEY, Marcus).
1st and 10 at UTEP40 TUCKER, Shane rush for 1 yard to the UTEP39 (MILLER, Horace), PENALTY MT illegal block (JOHNSON, Darius)

15 yards to the MT45, NO PLAY.
1st and 25 at MT45 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to BRYSON, J. for 8 yards to the UTEP47 (BRESOLIN, Gino).
2nd and 17 at UTEP47 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to CLARKE, Devin for 11 yards to the UTEP36 (ROPATI, A.J.;DAVIDSON, James).
3rd and 6 at UTEP36 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to BRYSON, J. for 11 yards to the UTEP25, 1ST DOWN MT (SMITH, Dashone).
1st and 10 at UTEP25 TUCKER, Shane rush for no gain to the UTEP25 (BRESOLIN, Gino;AYALA, Adam).
2nd and 10 at UTEP25 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to PERKINS, Chris (JAMES, Adrian).
3rd and 10 at UTEP25 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to JEFFERSON, T. for 25 yards to the UTEP0, 1ST DOWN MT, TOUCHDOWN, clock

04:20.
1st and GOAL at UTEP03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 54 yards to the UTEP11, BELL, Josh return 29 yards to the UTEP40 (BURKE, Khari).
Total 10 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 4:11

UTEP 7-31 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 04:20
1st and 10 at UTEP40 UTEP drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at UTEP40 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the UTEP42 (BYARD, Kevin;ROBERTS, S.).
2nd and 8 at UTEP42 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to BELL, Josh for 2 yards to the UTEP44 (GILSTRAP, K.).
3rd and 6 at UTEP44 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for 4 yards to the UTEP48 (BARBER, T.T.).
4th and 2 at UTEP48 RUGGLES, Mike punt 42 yards to the MT10, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

UTEP at 04:20
1st and 10 at UTEP40 UTEP drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at UTEP40 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the UTEP42 (BYARD, Kevin;ROBERTS, S.).
2nd and 8 at UTEP42 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to BELL, Josh for 2 yards to the UTEP44 (GILSTRAP, K.).
3rd and 6 at UTEP44 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for 4 yards to the UTEP48 (BARBER, T.T.).
4th and 2 at UTEP48 RUGGLES, Mike punt 42 yards to the MT10, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Middle Tennessee at 02:23
1st and 10 at MT10 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 02:23.
1st and 10 at MT10 BRYSON, J. rush for no gain to the MT10 (ROBERTSON, Roy).
2nd and 10 at MT10 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to BRYSON, J. for 4 yards to the MT14 (COCKRELL, Devin).
3rd and 6 at MT14 Timeout UTEP, clock 01:30.



3rd and 6 at MT14 BRYSON, J. rush for 6 yards to the MT20, 1ST DOWN MT (MILLER, Horace;BRESOLIN, Gino).
1st and 10 at MT20 Timeout UTEP, clock 01:18.
1st and 10 at MT20 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 19 yards to the MT39, 1ST DOWN MT (ERVING,

Jameel;MILLER, Wesley).
1st and 10 at MT39 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to COLLIS, C. for 17 yards to the UTEP44, 1ST DOWN MT (HARRISON, I.).
1st and 10 at UTEP44 KILGORE, Logan sacked for loss of 1 yard to the UTEP45 (MILLER, Horace).
2nd and 11 at UTEP45 BRYSON, J. rush for 16 yards to the UTEP29, 1ST DOWN MT (MILLER, Wesley).
1st and 10 at UTEP29 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to FRAZIER, D. for 20 yards to the UTEP9, 1ST DOWN MT, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at UTEP09 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to GRISWOULD, Kyle.
2nd and GOAL at UTEP09 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 00:18.
2nd and GOAL at UTEP09 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to JEFFERSON, T. (ERVING, Jameel).
3rd and GOAL at UTEP09 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to PETTIS, Terry (JAMES, Adrian).
4th and GOAL at UTEP09 CLARK, Cody field goal attempt from 26 GOOD, clock 00:03, PENALTY UTEP offside declined.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 35 yards to the UTEP30, WENRICK, Craig return 5 yards to the UTEP35 (KELLY,

John;ROBINSON, Veion).
Total 12 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 2:20

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.MATTOX, Jay kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, touchback.
 

 

 

UTEP 7-34 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 00:03
1st and 10 at UTEP35 UTEP drive start at 00:03.
1st and 10 at UTEP35 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:03

UTEP at 00:03
1st and 10 at UTEP35 UTEP drive start at 00:03.
1st and 10 at UTEP35 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:03

Middle Tennessee at 15:00
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MT25 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to GRISWOULD, Kyle for no gain to the MT25 (DAVIDSON, James).
2nd and 10 at MT25 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to GRISWOULD, Kyle for 69 yards to the UTEP6, 1ST DOWN MT (SMITH,

Dashone).
1st and GOAL at UTEP06 BRYSON, J. rush for 6 yards to the UTEP0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:54.
1st and GOAL at UTEP03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 61 yards to the UTEP4, HARRISON, I. return 15 yards to the UTEP19 (STEWART, A.).
Total 3 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

UTEP 7-41 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 13:54
1st and 10 at UTEP19 UTEP drive start at 13:54.
1st and 10 at UTEP19 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 55 yards to the MT26, 1ST DOWN UTEP, out-of-bounds (SEAMSTER, Sammy).
1st and 10 at MT26 SULLIVAN,Blaire rush for 7 yards to the MT19 (HENRY, C.).
2nd and 3 at MT19 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 7 yards to the MT12, 1ST DOWN UTEP (BYARD, Kevin).
1st and 10 at MT12 SULLIVAN,Blaire rush for 4 yards to the MT8 (ROBERTS, S.;BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 6 at MT08 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the MT6 (HENRY, C.).
3rd and 4 at MT06 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the MT4 (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
4th and 2 at MT04 SULLIVAN,Blaire rush for 3 yards to the MT1, fumble forced by WALKER, Xavier, fumble by SULLIVAN,Blaire

recovered by UTEP SULLIVAN,Blaire at MT1, 1ST DOWN UTEP.
1st and GOAL at MT01 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 1 yard to the MT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:16.
1st and GOAL at MT03 MATTOX, Jay kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UTEP35 MATTOX, Jay kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38

UTEP 14-41 Middle Tennessee

Middle Tennessee at 10:16
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 10:16.
1st and 10 at MT25 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 6 yards to the MT31 (PUENTE, Anthony).
2nd and 4 at MT31 BRYSON, J. rush for 11 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN MT (ERVING, Jameel;PUENTE, Anthony).
1st and 10 at MT42 BRYSON, J. rush for 2 yards to the MT44 (SMITH, Dashone).
2nd and 8 at MT44 KILGORE, Logan pass intercepted by COCKRELL, Devin at the UTEP25, COCKRELL, Devin return 0 yards to the

UTEP25.
Total 4 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51

Middle Tennessee at 10:16
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 10:16.
1st and 10 at MT25 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 6 yards to the MT31 (PUENTE, Anthony).
2nd and 4 at MT31 BRYSON, J. rush for 11 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN MT (ERVING, Jameel;PUENTE, Anthony).
1st and 10 at MT42 BRYSON, J. rush for 2 yards to the MT44 (SMITH, Dashone).
2nd and 8 at MT44 KILGORE, Logan pass intercepted by COCKRELL, Devin at the UTEP25, COCKRELL, Devin return 0 yards to the

UTEP25.



Total 4 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51
 

 

 

 

 

UTEP at 08:25
1st and 10 at UTEP25 UTEP drive start at 08:25.
1st and 10 at UTEP25 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to WENRICK, Craig for 48 yards to the MT27, 1ST DOWN UTEP (ROBERTS, S.).
1st and 10 at MT27 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for loss of 2 yards to the MT29 (BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 12 at MT29 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 4 yards to the MT25 (BLUNT, Roderic).
3rd and 8 at MT25 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to WENRICK, Craig for 2 yards to the MT23 (BYARD, Kevin).
4th and 6 at MT23 MATTOX, Jay field goal attempt from 41 GOOD, clock 05:55.
1st and GOAL at UTEP35 MATTOX, Jay kickoff 62 yards to the MT3, SINGLETARY, J. return 23 yards to the MT26 (GATHRITE, Nick).
Total 5 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 2:30

UTEP 17-41 Middle Tennessee

Middle Tennessee at 05:55
1st and 10 at MT26 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 05:55.
1st and 10 at MT26 PARKER, Jordan rush for 5 yards to the MT31 (SMITH, Dashone;MILLER, Horace).
2nd and 5 at MT31 BRYSON, J. rush for 3 yards to the MT34 (ERVING, Jameel).
3rd and 2 at MT34 BRYSON, J. rush for 5 yards to the MT39, 1ST DOWN MT (ERVING, Jameel).
1st and 10 at MT39 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to CLARKE, Devin for 2 yards to the MT41 (GATHRITE, Nick).
2nd and 8 at MT41 BRYSON, J. rush for loss of 5 yards to the MT36 (ERVING, Jameel).
3rd and 13 at MT36 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 28 yards to the UTEP36, 1ST DOWN MT (MILLER, Wesley).
1st and 10 at UTEP36 PARKER, Jordan rush for 36 yards to the UTEP0, 1ST DOWN MT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:14.
1st and GOAL at UTEP03 ROOKER, Canon kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 63 yards to the UTEP2, HARRISON, I. return 9 yards to the UTEP11 (KELLY,

John;BROWN, Chris).
Total 7 plays, 74 yardsTime of Possession: 3:41

UTEP 17-48 Middle Tennessee

UTEP at 02:14
1st and 10 at UTEP11 UTEP drive start at 02:14.
1st and 10 at UTEP11 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the UTEP13 (BASTIEN, S.).
2nd and 8 at UTEP13 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan (GILSTRAP, K.).
3rd and 8 at UTEP13 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to TOMLINSON, Eric for 4 yards to the UTEP17 (FARMER, R.).
4th and 4 at UTEP17 RUGGLES, Mike punt 41 yards to the MT42, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

UTEP at 02:14
1st and 10 at UTEP11 UTEP drive start at 02:14.
1st and 10 at UTEP11 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 2 yards to the UTEP13 (BASTIEN, S.).
2nd and 8 at UTEP13 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan (GILSTRAP, K.).
3rd and 8 at UTEP13 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to TOMLINSON, Eric for 4 yards to the UTEP17 (FARMER, R.).
4th and 4 at UTEP17 RUGGLES, Mike punt 41 yards to the MT42, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Middle Tennessee at 00:51
1st and 10 at MT42 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:51.
1st and 10 at MT42 PARKER, Jordan rush for 9 yards to the UTEP49 (SMITH, Dashone).
2nd and 1 at UTEP49 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 1 yard to the UTEP48, 1ST DOWN MT (FIRSTLEY, Silas).

Middle Tennessee at 00:51
1st and 10 at MT42 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:51.
1st and 10 at MT42 PARKER, Jordan rush for 9 yards to the UTEP49 (SMITH, Dashone).
2nd and 1 at UTEP49 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 1 yard to the UTEP48, 1ST DOWN MT (FIRSTLEY, Silas).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at UTEP48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at UTEP48 PARKER, Jordan rush for 4 yards to the UTEP44 (GATHRITE, Nick).
2nd and 6 at UTEP44 PARKER, Jordan rush for 11 yards to the UTEP33, 1ST DOWN MT (MILLER, Wesley).
1st and 10 at UTEP33 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 1 yard to the UTEP32 (FIRSTLEY, Silas).
2nd and 9 at UTEP32 CALHOUN, D. rush for no gain to the UTEP32 (PUENTE, Anthony).
3rd and 9 at UTEP32 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to PETTIS, Terry.
4th and 9 at UTEP32 DAVIS, Josh punt 32 yards to the UTEP0, touchback.
Total 7 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 3:39

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at UTEP48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at UTEP48 PARKER, Jordan rush for 4 yards to the UTEP44 (GATHRITE, Nick).
2nd and 6 at UTEP44 PARKER, Jordan rush for 11 yards to the UTEP33, 1ST DOWN MT (MILLER, Wesley).
1st and 10 at UTEP33 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 1 yard to the UTEP32 (FIRSTLEY, Silas).
2nd and 9 at UTEP32 CALHOUN, D. rush for no gain to the UTEP32 (PUENTE, Anthony).
3rd and 9 at UTEP32 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to PETTIS, Terry.
4th and 9 at UTEP32 DAVIS, Josh punt 32 yards to the UTEP0, touchback.



Total 7 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 3:39
 

 

 

 

UTEP at 12:12
1st and 10 at UTEP20 UTEP drive start at 12:12.
1st and 10 at UTEP20 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to BELL, Josh for 4 yards to the UTEP24 (STEWART, A.).
2nd and 6 at UTEP24 DOWELL, L. rush for loss of 1 yard to the UTEP23 (WELLS, Ykeem).
3rd and 7 at UTEP23 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 10:55.
3rd and 7 at UTEP23 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan, PENALTY MT offside (ROBINSON, Veion) 5 yards to the

UTEP28, NO PLAY.
3rd and 2 at UTEP28 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to LESLIE, Jordan for 5 yards to the UTEP33, 1ST DOWN UTEP (BURKE, Khari).
1st and 10 at UTEP33 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for no gain to the UTEP33 (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
2nd and 10 at UTEP33 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to HAMILTON, Ian for 2 yards to the UTEP35 (FARMER, R.).
3rd and 8 at UTEP35 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete, QB hurry by BRIDGES, O'Shae.
4th and 8 at UTEP35 RUGGLES, Mike punt 30 yards to the MT35, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 6 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

UTEP at 12:12
1st and 10 at UTEP20 UTEP drive start at 12:12.
1st and 10 at UTEP20 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to BELL, Josh for 4 yards to the UTEP24 (STEWART, A.).
2nd and 6 at UTEP24 DOWELL, L. rush for loss of 1 yard to the UTEP23 (WELLS, Ykeem).
3rd and 7 at UTEP23 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 10:55.
3rd and 7 at UTEP23 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to LESLIE, Jordan, PENALTY MT offside (ROBINSON, Veion) 5 yards to the

UTEP28, NO PLAY.
3rd and 2 at UTEP28 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to LESLIE, Jordan for 5 yards to the UTEP33, 1ST DOWN UTEP (BURKE, Khari).
1st and 10 at UTEP33 LEFTWICH, Mack rush for no gain to the UTEP33 (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
2nd and 10 at UTEP33 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to HAMILTON, Ian for 2 yards to the UTEP35 (FARMER, R.).
3rd and 8 at UTEP35 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete, QB hurry by BRIDGES, O'Shae.
4th and 8 at UTEP35 RUGGLES, Mike punt 30 yards to the MT35, fair catch by GRISWOULD, Kyle.
Total 6 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

Middle Tennessee at 08:52
1st and 10 at MT35 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 08:52.
1st and 10 at MT35 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for no gain to the MT35 (ERVING, Jameel;CHAVIS, Maurice).
2nd and 10 at MT35 CALHOUN, D. rush for 9 yards to the MT44.
3rd and 1 at MT44 CALHOUN, D. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT43 (ROPATI, A.J.).
4th and 2 at MT43 DAVIS, Josh punt 38 yards to the UTEP19, fair catch by JONES, Jim.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

Middle Tennessee at 08:52
1st and 10 at MT35 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 08:52.
1st and 10 at MT35 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for no gain to the MT35 (ERVING, Jameel;CHAVIS, Maurice).
2nd and 10 at MT35 CALHOUN, D. rush for 9 yards to the MT44.
3rd and 1 at MT44 CALHOUN, D. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT43 (ROPATI, A.J.).
4th and 2 at MT43 DAVIS, Josh punt 38 yards to the UTEP19, fair catch by JONES, Jim.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

UTEP at 07:00
1st and 10 at UTEP19 UTEP drive start at 07:00.
1st and 10 at UTEP19 BELL, Josh rush for 5 yards to the UTEP24 (BLUNT, Roderic).
2nd and 5 at UTEP24 SULLIVAN,Blaire rush for 8 yards to the UTEP32, 1ST DOWN UTEP (FARMER, R.).
1st and 10 at UTEP32 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 14 yards to the UTEP46, 1ST DOWN UTEP (KING, Herbert;FARMER, R.).
1st and 10 at UTEP46 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to HAMILTON, Ian (KING, Herbert).
2nd and 10 at UTEP46 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 1 yard to the UTEP47 (UGBOAJA, Max;BENNETT, D.).
3rd and 9 at UTEP47 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to BELL, Josh for 1 yard to the UTEP48 (WELLS, Ykeem).
4th and 8 at UTEP48 RUGGLES, Mike punt 23 yards to the MT29, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 3:06

UTEP at 07:00
1st and 10 at UTEP19 UTEP drive start at 07:00.
1st and 10 at UTEP19 BELL, Josh rush for 5 yards to the UTEP24 (BLUNT, Roderic).
2nd and 5 at UTEP24 SULLIVAN,Blaire rush for 8 yards to the UTEP32, 1ST DOWN UTEP (FARMER, R.).
1st and 10 at UTEP32 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 14 yards to the UTEP46, 1ST DOWN UTEP (KING, Herbert;FARMER, R.).
1st and 10 at UTEP46 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to HAMILTON, Ian (KING, Herbert).
2nd and 10 at UTEP46 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 1 yard to the UTEP47 (UGBOAJA, Max;BENNETT, D.).
3rd and 9 at UTEP47 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to BELL, Josh for 1 yard to the UTEP48 (WELLS, Ykeem).
4th and 8 at UTEP48 RUGGLES, Mike punt 23 yards to the MT29, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 3:06

Middle Tennessee at 03:54
1st and 10 at MT29 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 03:54.
1st and 10 at MT29 CALHOUN, D. rush for 5 yards to the MT34 (MILLER, Wesley).
2nd and 5 at MT34 GRAMMER, Austin rush for 18 yards to the UTEP48, 1ST DOWN MT (ERVING, Jameel).
1st and 10 at UTEP48 CALHOUN, D. rush for no gain to the UTEP48 (BAGLEY, Marcus;PUENTE, Anthony).
2nd and 10 at UTEP48 GRAMMER, Austin rush for 7 yards to the UTEP41, out-of-bounds (ERVING, Jameel).



3rd and 3 at UTEP41 CALHOUN, D. rush for no gain to the UTEP41 (MILLER, Horace).
4th and 3 at UTEP41 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 01:01.
4th and 3 at UTEP41 LOPEZ, Zachary punt 31 yards to the UTEP10, fair catch by JONES, Jim.
Total 5 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00

 

 

Middle Tennessee at 03:54
1st and 10 at MT29 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 03:54.
1st and 10 at MT29 CALHOUN, D. rush for 5 yards to the MT34 (MILLER, Wesley).
2nd and 5 at MT34 GRAMMER, Austin rush for 18 yards to the UTEP48, 1ST DOWN MT (ERVING, Jameel).
1st and 10 at UTEP48 CALHOUN, D. rush for no gain to the UTEP48 (BAGLEY, Marcus;PUENTE, Anthony).
2nd and 10 at UTEP48 GRAMMER, Austin rush for 7 yards to the UTEP41, out-of-bounds (ERVING, Jameel).
3rd and 3 at UTEP41 CALHOUN, D. rush for no gain to the UTEP41 (MILLER, Horace).
4th and 3 at UTEP41 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 01:01.
4th and 3 at UTEP41 LOPEZ, Zachary punt 31 yards to the UTEP10, fair catch by JONES, Jim.
Total 5 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00

UTEP at 00:54
1st and 10 at UTEP10 UTEP drive start at 00:54.
1st and 10 at UTEP10 LEFTWICH, Mack pass incomplete to CARREON, Peter (STEWART, A.).
2nd and 10 at UTEP10 LEFTWICH, Mack pass complete to CARREON, Peter for 5 yards to the UTEP15 (FARMER, R.).
3rd and 5 at UTEP15 JEFFERY, Nathan rush for 9 yards to the UTEP24, 1ST DOWN UTEP (FARMER, R.).
1st and 10 at UTEP24 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

UTEP 17-48 Middle Tennessee


